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Management Control Program Review

We did not review the CIFA management control program because its provisions
did not apply to the one-time data collection process; however, we evaluated the
CIFA internal controls for preparing, submitting, documentmg, and safegnarding
information associated with the BRAC 2005 data calls, as directed by the OSD and
CIFA ICPs, to determine whether the CIFA complied with the ICPs. Internal
controls were generally adequaté as they applied to the audit objective (see the
Finding section for additional details).

Prior Coverage

" During the last 5 years, the DoD OIG issued 2 site memorandums discussing the
CIFA BRAC 2005 data call submissions and internal control processes.

Site Memorandums

DoD IG Memorandum, “Audit on the Mﬂltary Value Data Call Submission from
all Counterintelligence Field Activity Sites to the Counterintelligence Field Activity
Headquarters for Base Realignment and Closure 2005 ” March 3,2005

DoD IG Memorandum, “Audit on the Capacity Analys1s Data Ca]l Submission
from Counterintelligence Field Activity Sites to Counterintelligence Field Activity
Headquarters for Base Realignment and Closure 2005,” March 3, 2005
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Appendix B. BRAC 2005 Data Call Questions Not

Fully Supported

Capacity Analysis Data Call. For the capacity analysis data call the CIFA
provided data that were generally not fully supported. We 1dent1ﬁ’ed responses
during the capacity analysis data call that did not provide adequate supportmg
documentation or completely answer the BRAC question, -

The response to question number 2 was partially supported. The

questions required the square footage data by subfunction and attribute

for all CIFA buildings. The CIFA did not provide adequate -
methodologies and supporting documentation to validate square

footage responses.

- The response to question number 3 was pamal]y supported. The

questions required the CIFA sites to provide personnel by subfunction
and attribute. No supporting documentation was provided to support
the detallee and contractor data

The response to questlon number 7 was partially supported. The
question required work years for management activities by building.
The CIFA did not provide documentation to validate FY 2001 and
FY 2002 work year totals.

The response to question number 15 was partlal]y supponed The
question required the CIFA to provide student training counts and
completions. The CIFA did not provide adequate methodology to
track supporting documentation to responses.

The response to question number 16 was partially supported. The
question required the number of full time instructors and degrees
granted at CIFA. The CIFA did not provide documentation to validate
FY 2001 and FY 2002 work year totals,

The response to question number 17 was partIally supported. The
question required the CIFA to list projected student population totals
for FY 2004 through FY 2009 by building. The CIFA did not provide
adequate supporting documentation to validate the base number used

to make student population projections.
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Military Value Data Call. For the Military value data call, CIFA provided data
that were generally not fully supported. We identified responses during the
Military value data call that did not provide adequate supporting documentation or
completely answer the BRAC question.

The response to question 18 was partially supported. The question
required the CIFA to document the facihity capabilities. The CIFA did
not provide adequate supporting documentation or detailed
methodologies to support network availability, network data storage,
parking counts, and electrical power usage and generator power usage.

The resgonse to question 19 was partially supported. The question
required the CIFA to list the facility condition. The CIFA did not
provide supporting documentation to validate the facility conditions
response for several sites.

- The response to question 20 was partially supported. The question

required the CIFA to provide responses to survivability and force

- protection responses. The CIFA did not provide supporting

documentation to validate fire protection and control perimeters for
several sites.

The response to question 22 was partially supported. The question
required the CIFA to report sensitive compartmented intelligence
facility space. No supporting documentation was provided to support
buildings that wete built to sensitive compartmented intefligence facility

space.

The response to question 26 was partially supported. The question
required the CIFA to provide personnel mtellectual expertise. The
CIFA did not provide adequate documentation to fully support CIFA
personnel and contractor totals.

The response to question 27 was partially supported. The question
required the CIFA to provide geographic and professional relationship
to colleges, commercial firms, and féderal agencies. The CIFA did not
provide adequate documentation to validate the geographic and
professional relationship. In addition, no supporting documentation
was provided to validate the geographic relationship to CIFA sites.
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Appendix C. Report Distribution

Office of the Secretary of Defense

Director, Base Realignment and Closures (Installations and Environment)

Other Defense Organizations

Director, Counterintelligence Field Activity

Non-Defense Federal Organization

Government Accountability Office ©

" Only Government Accountability Office personnel involved in the BRAC process are to receive the
report.
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< Team Members | S .
. D . The Oiﬁcc of the Deputy Inspector General for Intelhgence prepared this report. )
. Pétsonnel of the Department of Defénse Office of Inspector General who -
L conmbuted to the report are hstcd below. . = . '




